L&I Contract No. K3584-2

Amendment No. Two (2) to
CONTRACT NO. K3584

BETWEEN

STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES

and

UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON

L&! Contract No. K3584, including any subsequent modifications thereto, between the Department
of Labor & Industries (hereinafter called "L&I"), and University of Washington (hereinafter called
"UW?" or "Contractor"), is hereby amended under the provisions of the Period of Performance and
Agreement Alterations and Amendments clauses by the mutual consent of all parties hereto, as

follows:

1. This Amendment extends the Period of Performance of this Contract with the UW for two (2) years,
from July 1, 2020, through June 30, 2022.

2. The following additions are made to Attachment A — Statement of Work, under section 31 “L&I

WILL”

5. L&I will assign a nurse case manager within seven {7) business days when the injured
workers meets the criteria for Nurse Case Management (as defined by L&I Guidelines).

6. L&l will manage and monitor NCM as indicated in the Guidelines for Nurse Case
Management.

7. Examples of when it may be appropriate to assign a NCM include, but are not limited to:

Multiple diagnosis, related (or unrelated), that are complicating recovery; such as multi-
trauma associated with limb loss or burn;

Coordination of specialty consultants; including mental health and/or burns and/or
amputations;

Coordination of specialty care, such as traumatic brain injury program, prosthetics,
etc.,

Coordination of return to work with AP, patient/worker, and employer;

Coordination of care when the patient/worker resides in another region of WA not close
to the treating facilities/medical clinics.

File Name: K3584-2 CoE Burns.docx Pagelof2 ) Dated: June 22, 2020




L&I Contract No. K3584-2

3. The following changes in Attachment A — Statement of Work, section 33 are shown in red, bolded
text, and strikeout:

33. Additional Provisions
1. Providers must generally make an appointment available to workers within fifteen{15}
to-twenty-one (21) business days of receiving an initial referral for clinical evaluation

and management (including prosthetic prescription request evaluation).

2. Providers must prioritize and maintain availability of appointment slots that meet the
medical follow-up needs of patients discharged from acute care facilities following a
new injury. Generally, this means appointments to patients with such medical
indications are available within seven (7) ealendar business days of discharge.

3. Medical documentation should generally be completed within seventy-two (72) hours of
encounter and transmitted (by secure email, surface mail, or through health information
exchange) within one (1) business day of finalization.

4. When requested for burn patients who have been evaluated or tracked by the Center,
provide job analysis review, generally within ten (10) business days of request.

5. Respond to L&I requests for impairment rating, generally within thirty (30) business
days of receiving the request.

4. The following additions are made to Attachment C — Billing and Payment:

L&I will apply a 5.96% increase to both the 1290M and 1291M codes. Furthermore, effective
July 1, 2021, both the 1290M and 1291M codes will be subject to the same cost of living
adjustments (COLA) as the professional fee schedule.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
The execution of this Amendment shall constitute a ratification of agreement between the parties,

hereto, the terms and conditions of which are contained herein. The effective date of this
Amendment shall be the date of final signature. All other terms and conditions of the original
Contract and any subsequent Amendments thereto remain in full force and effect. The parties
hereby acknowledge and accept the terms and conditions of this Amendment which is executed by
the persons signing below who warrant that they have the authority to execute it on behalf of L&l
and the Contractor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment.

State of Washington

University of Washington Department of Labor & Industries

Paul Hayes, RN 6/29/20 Lencae Sﬁ'@ 6/29/2020
Paul S. Hayes, R.N. Date Denise Santoyo v Date
Executive Director, Harborview Medical Center Contract Manager

File Name: K3584-2 CoE Burns.docx Page 2 of 2 Dated: June 22, 2020





